
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email william.stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308199 

Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee 
 

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Baker, Barnett, 
Cross, Eagland, L Ennis, Evans, A Little, E Little, Ray, Salter and Warfield 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 4 

4. Work Programme  5 - 6 

5. Street Trading Policy Review - Consultation  7 - 30 

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  31 - 126 

 



 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors B Yeates (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Baker, Barnett, Cross, 
Eagland and L Ennis 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Diane Evans, Cllr Alistair Little, Cllr Paul Ray, Cllr David Salter 
and Cllr Mark Warfield 
 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received 
 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 27 September 2021 were approved as read 
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the current contents of the Work Programme 
 
 

17 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-2024  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing presented the Food Safety Service 
Delivery Plan 2021-2024 to the committee. It was highlighted that although resources are 
tight, this remains a national issue with staff having been diverted to deal with work postponed 
by the Covid-19 pandemic. Funds have been provided from Staffordshire County Council and 
Central Government to manage the workload involved and secure additional staff.  
 
It was noted that advice and guidance has been provided by the authority to local businesses 
to maintain safe standards throughout the pandemic, in order to aid with rapidly changing 
business models. As was the case before the pandemic, officers are once again returning to 
premises to conduct on-site inspections, prioritising the highest risk premises first. 
 
Members thanked food safety inspection officers for their excellent work, following a recent 
inspection visit witnessed by a committee member. Members also thanked the Food and 
Health & Safety Manager and the Committee Clerk for providing information on how the plan 
is applied with regards to local village halls. 
 

RESOLVED: That the committee approve the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 
2021-2024 to be received by the Cabinet Member for Regulatory, Housing and Health. 

 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.17 pm) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Following this meeting, the membership of the Committee was updated to reflect the 
appointment of Cllr E. Little on 12 October 2021. Attendance will be effective from the next 
meeting, scheduled on 24 February 2022. 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2022  
 

 

Item 
24 Feb 
2022 

31 May 
2022 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
Lead 

 
 

 

 

Street Trading Policy 

 
 

 
 

 

 This policy sets out the decision-making 
framework and criteria that Lichfield 
District Council will apply when 
determining applications. It will also give 
prospective traders an early indication as 
to whether their application is likely to be 
granted or refused and provides 
prospective applicants with details of 
what is expected. 

 

 

GD 

 

Taxi Licensing Policy 

 

 

 This report follows on from the 
Committee’s consideration of the Taxi 
Licencing Conditions at the meeting on 
29/07/2021 

 

SB 

Licensing Policy    SB 

Proposed Footpath 
Diversion No. 1 (part) 

in the Parish of 
Whittington 

  

 

  

RG 

Proposed Footpath 
Diversion No. 7 (part) 
in the Parish of Elford 

  

 

Application received from Elan Homes & 
George Hodgetts Farms for the diversion 
of public footpath No. 7 (part) in the 
Parish of Elford. 

 

RG 

Proposed Footpath 
Diversion No. 8 (part) 

in the Parish of 
Mavesyn Ridware 

  

 

Application received from Fisher German 
LLP/Mr & Mrs B Wainwright for the 
diversion of public footpath No. 8 (part) in 
the Parish of Mavesyn Ridware. 

 

RG 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

STREET TRADING POLICY REVIEW - 
CONSULTATION 
 

 

 Date:  

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Gareth Davies / Susan Bamford  

Tel Number: 01543 308741 / 01543 308170 Regulatory and 
Licensing 

Committee 
 

 

Email: Gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk/ 
Susan.bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision? YES   

Local Ward 
Members 

All wards 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The policy is designed to regulate street trading in order to: 

 Accommodate the wide ranging and diverse local environments in the District 

 Create a street trading environment which complements premises-based trading 

 Ensure activities involving street trading are sensitive to the needs of residents and do not cause 
unreasonable nuisance or annoyance  

 Protect public health and ensure public safety of the people using or impacted by trading 

 Complement and support other council policies including the Events and Festivals policy 

 The ambience and safety of local environments, recognising the impact that street trading can have 
on the local economy and the character of the area. 

1.2 This review of the Council’s Street Trading Policy is intended to test whether the above objectives are 
being achieved and consider where there are alternative options to explore.  

1.3 In addition to the above considerations it proposes the following key changes for consultation: 

 Local exemptions – some community events, goods from farms sold outside their premises  

 The addition of seasonal and multi-site consents 

 Making clear the requirement for DBS checks for mobile traders 

 Criminal record disclosures and declarations. 

 Consultation with key stakeholders for all traders other than those trading at events 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee agree the revised street trading policy for consultation and authorise the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee and Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and 
wellbeing to consider the consultation responses, make minor amendments and agree the Policy for 
publication. 

2.2 The Committee authorise the Chairman and Vice Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee and 
Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and wellbeing to make minor amendments to the Policy that may 
be required from time to time. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk/
mailto:Susan.bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk


2 

 

2.3 The Committee recommends that Council delegate the powers and functions of the Council in relation 
to Street Trading in Council owned parks and public open space to the Head of Operational Services. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, “The Act”, allows for the council to adopt 
‘streets’ in which tradin
[...]
ssociated with an event all applications, 
will be subject to a full consultation with all relevant authorities, agencies 
and interested parties.  
 
This amendment ensures consistency (this was previously done on officer 
discretion) and allows the implications of trading from that location to be 
raised by interested parties. 
 
In the event that the consultation received valid objections, the consent 
would usually be revoked or, if trading had already taken place, future 
consents would usually be refused. 

Page 8



3 

 

 

7 - Mobile Street 
Trading 

Prevent mobile traders competing unfairly with fixed premises in town 
centres.  

7 - Seasonal and 
multi-site 
consents 

To provide a more flexible system for a diverse trading patterns and 
ensuring that appropriate fee levels can be charged 

3 – Local 
exemptions 

Farm/residential gate sales - It is not deemed proportionate to require this 
micro level of low risk trading to be consented  

3 – Local 
exemptions 

Community events such as school fetes to be exempted 

15 - Disclosure 
and Barring 
Service 

Clarity provided in the circumstances when criminal record checks and 
declarations and disclosures are required. This is designed to ensure 
consistent and proportionate standards. 

Appendix -
Standard 
Conditions 

Revised standard conditions are attached at Appendix A. 
 
The investigation and resolution of complaints and taking formal 
enforcement action are both costly and time-consuming functions of the 
Licensing Authority. 
 
Standard Conditions of operation are designed to be a preventative 
enforcement mechanism, whereby operation in compliance with conditions 
should reduce the likelihood of complaints and the subsequent need for 
investigation and enforcement action. 
 
The Act provides no right of appeal where a consent is revoked, which 
means clear, robust and specific conditions are an important mechanism for 
providing a framework of operation within which a consent holder can take
[...]
ed activity should not present a risk of crime and disorder to the public. 

 Controls must be in place to ensure that the pitch does not cause nuisance from noise, light, refuse, 
vermin, fumes, obstruction, littering, and smells does not occur. This include neighbouring properties 
and businesses. 

 If at any time the council receives complaints that nuisance is occurring, it will investigate and, if 
complaints are found to be justified, it may decide to withdraw the consent. 

6.5 Trading Unit Suitability 

The design, appearance and aesthetic suitability of each trading stall / vehicle will be considered in 
relation to the trading location applied for and once consented, any substantial changes to the stall 
must be agreed with the Council. 

The Council values individuality and recognises that unique units can bring an attractive quality. 
However only trading stalls / units largely compliant with the specifications of this section are likely to 
be approved. 

In design and build, the unit should be harmonious with the character of the locality, add to the 
quality of the street scene, and comply with the legal requirements for the activity proposed. 

The design specifications apply to all annual, seasonal and multi-site consents: 

One-off traders are exempt.  

 The Council does not prescribe a design or style, but does require a high quality, standard and 
aesthetic appearance trading unit 

 The unit shall comprise robust construction and materials, such that the daily removal will not result 
in the rapid deterioration in appearance of the unit 

 The design must be commercially and aesthetically attractive, i.e. reflective of the quality and 
planning requirements of the facades of the surrounding retail area, where applicable  

 The quality and appearance of the unit must be maintained at the standard approved in the original 
consent. 

 The unit must meet with all the consent conditions including removal after trading, unless specifically 
permit
[...]
 be 
comprehensive to reflect legislation, guidance and case law and allows for the reader to be able to 
read the section required without having to read the whole document. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That members agree the proposed amendments set out in the revised Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy with authority delegated to the Chair of Regulatory and Licensing and the Head of 
Regulatory Services to make any interim minor changes. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 A consolidated taxi licensing policy was first agreed in 2019, with further amendments subsequently 
made to take account of the Statutory & Hire Vehicle Standards published in July 2020. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Susan.bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:Gareth.Davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk


3.2 In July 2021 this committee agreed: 

 The carrying out of a consultation exercise on the installation of CCTV in vehicles. 

 A temporary relaxation of the vehicle age rules from five to six years on first licensing and seven to 
eight years on renewal up to June 2022. 

 The extension of the vehicle age rules for electric /hybrid vehicles from five to six years on first 
licensing and seven to eight years on renewal. 

 The carrying out of an investigation into the implications of an extension to the requirement to 
upgrade vehicles to less polluting ones in line with the short term exemptions created by 
Birmingham City Council. 

3.3 The Taxi Licensing Policy previously consulted upon included a condition that by 1 April 2022 all 
licensed vehicles must be fitted with CCTV (visual and audio). However whilst the mandating of CCTV in 
vehicles can undoubtedly provide a safer environment for the benefit of taxi/private hire vehicle 
passengers and drivers, the imposition of a blanket requirement to attach CCTV as a condition to a 
licence can give rise to concerns about the proportionality of such an approach. 

3.4 Government guidance suggests a strong justification needs to be in place to su
[...]
 be maintained for 12 months and should be available at 
all times for inspection by a Police Officer or Authorised Officer. 

8.16 Exemptions 

The Licensing Authority has considered requests from certain operators for their businesses or part of 
the business to be exempted from specified conditions relating to e.g. signage and plating 
requirements.  

Exemptions are only granted in exceptional circumstances and for specialist businesses, for example, 
those providing novelty vehicles such as old fire engines and/or executive chauffeur businesses and 
stretch limousines. Whilst being licensed under the Private Hire legislation, the exemption is not to be 
used for normal Private Hire trade business.  

In all cases, requests for exemption from one or more of the licence requirements must be made in 
writing, setting out the exemption sought and the justification as to why this exemption may be 
considered appropriate, in accordance with the criteria set out in the above paragraph. The request 
must be accompanied at the time of submission (not at a later stage) by suitable and sufficient evidence 
to support the request. 

Where exemptions are granted, the Licensing Authority reserves the right to impose additional 
conditions or requirements, which may stipulate an alternative way of achieving the initial requirement, 
or a close alternative.  

All exemptions granted will be subject to periodic review, and may be withdrawn at any time and 
without prior notice if the Licensing Authority can no longer be satisfied that the exemption is 
necessary, or if there is evidence to suggest it is no longer suitable. The Licensing Authority will not 
grant exemptions from the signage requirements for hackney carriages.  

Further details on the application process can be found on the Council’s website.  

9. Fees & Charges 

The Licensing Authority reserves the right to review its fees and charges at any time.   

If varied, a notice of the variation will be published by 
[...]
ic Safety is paramount and before granting a licence, the Licensing Authority should ensure: 

 That a person is a ‘fit and proper’ person in accordance with Sections 51 and 59 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (Part II); 

 That the person does not pose a threat to the safety of the public; 

 That the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons; 

 That the person does not pose a threat to the safety of children, young persons and 
vulnerable adults. 

The term “fit and proper person” for the purposes of licensing is not legally defined.  In assessing 
whether an individual is ‘fit and proper’ the Licensing Authority should, but is not limited to, consider 
the following, and take any other relevant information into account: 

 Criminality – including convictions and cautions 

 Warnings, reprimands and fixed penalty notices   

 Human Rights 

 Driving History including period of holding a driver’s licence, number of endorsed driving 
licence penalty points and any other relevant information;  

 Right to work 

 Testing – Medical fitness, driving ability and any other relevant testing; 

 The fitness and propriety of Private Hire Operators, ensuring the business is run in a safe 
and professional manner, having regard to management controls, compliance with the law 
and that drivers are properly monitored to ensure that they behave in an appropriate 
manner and comply with their duties and responsibilities, including the monitoring of 
drivers hours 

 The conduct of the applicant in making the application (e.g. whether they have acted with 
openness and integrity during the application process). 

 Licensing history of existing/former licence holders; 

 Complaints made against them to a Licensing Authority or other agency, eg the police.   

The Licensing Authority may (where appropriate) seek information from other agencies including, but 
not limited to, the Police, other Authorities including Children and Adult Safeguarding Boar
[...]
licensing authority as to whether the licence holder is fit to continue to hold a licence. 

This does not mean that a licence will be automatically withdrawn, the licensing authority will consider 
what, if any, action in term of the licence should be taken based on the balance of probabilities. 

Failure to inform the Licensing Authority of these during the licensing period may result in suspension, 
revocation and/or any other course of action deemed appropriate by the Licensing Authority. A failure 
by a licence holder to disclose an arrest that the licensing authority is subsequently advised of might be 
seen as behaviour that questions honesty and therefore the suitability of the licence holder regardless 
of the outcome of the initial allegation. 

Page 83



50 
 

Applicants can discuss further the implications of a caution/conviction may have on any application or 
existing licence with the Licensing Service. 

The Licensing Authority requires an Enhanced Disclosure from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 
for any applicant for a driver’s licence. Applicants applying for the grant or a renewal of a driver’s 
licence will also be required to provide an enhanced DBS at their own expense on application and at any 
other time as determined by the Licensing Authority, therefore subscription to the update service is 
strongly advisable. 

The Licensing Authority will use all information available to it when determining applications or an 
entitlement to continue holding a licence.  The Licensing Authority may (where appropriate) seek 
information from other agencies including, but not limited to, the Police, other Authorities including 
Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards and other statutory bodies. 

It is an offence for any person knowingly or recklessly to make a false declaration or to omit any 
material particular in giving information required by the application for a licence. Section 57(3) Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 sti
[...]
rrangements are made for the seating of customers 
within the premises. 

The Operator must not permit any person who is behaving in a manner likely to give rise to concerns 
regarding the safety of other members of the public, to remain upon the premises in respect of 
which this licence is in force.  

The Operator must understand that a Private Hire Operator licence is not transferable. 

The Operator must notify the Council immediately (and in any case within 5 working days) of any 
change in the Operator’s business address, in the vehicles operated by the Operator or in the drivers 
employed to drive them; and make payment of any associated fee for the re-issue of the licence 
following such amendments being made. 

The Operator must ensure that every driver employed to drive the vehicles operated by the 
Operator holds a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire (Combined) Driver Licence and is acquainted with 
the conditions attached to such a driver licence. 

The use of a driver who holds a PCV licence and the use of a public service vehicle such as a minibus 
to undertake a private hire vehicle booking should not be permitted as a condition of the private 
hire vehicle operator’s licence without the informed consent of the hirer. 

The Operator must ensure that the holder of any Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence or Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence relating to a licensed vehicle operating under his / her Operator licence is acquainted 
with the conditions attached to such a vehicle licence. 

The Operator must inform the licensing authority if he/she intends to be absent or unavailable for 7 
days or more, giving details of a responsible person. 

The Operator will complete Safeguarding, (including Child Sexual Exploitation and County Lines) and 
Disability Awareness training and a refresher every three years.  

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Street Trading Policy Review - Consultation


Minutes of the meeting


 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

9 MARCH 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors B Yeates (Chair), Anketell, Baker, Barnett, Cross, Eagland, L Ennis and Evans 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Checkland, Cllr D Cross, Cllr A Little, Cllr Ray 
and Cllr Salter. 
 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were taken as read and approved as a correct record by 
the Chair. 
 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee noted the current contents of the work programme and were informed that this 
may be amended before the next meeting. 
 
 

22 STREET TRADING POLICY REVIEW - CONSULTATION  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing presented the report to the 
committee, highlighting key points including but not limited to, the inclusion of seasonal and 
multi-site consents; clarifications on criminal disclosures and DBS checks; and exceptions 
relating to street trading for purely charitable purposes. It was recommended the committee 
grant the authority to the Chair and Vice-chair to make any necessary minor amendments in 
consultation with the relevant Head of Service. 
 
Members praised the report and were happy to be assured that the consultation would include 
Lichfield, Burntwood and all other parishes in the district. 
 
It was confirmed that school fetes would not be required to notify the district council that their 
event was due to take place, subject to the organisers being confident that their event meets 
the criteria set out in the policy. 
 

RESOLVED – That the committee agrees to the recommendations set out in the 
report. 

 
 

23 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Partnership, Community Safety & Licensing Manager presented the report to the 
committee.  
 



 

Members expressed continued concern about the vulnerability of disabled and visually 
impaired individuals but acknowledged these were difficult to rectify. It was noted that the 
authority does require all drivers to undertake safeguarding training and have begun disability 
awareness training to encourage good practice.  
 
It was confirmed that emission exemption certificates are from any charge.  
 
Members also encouraged the authority to focus on a wide range of diversity factors, from 
learning difficulties to differing ethnicities, when conducting ‘mystery shopping’ in relation to 
taxis in the district,   
 

RESOLVED - That members agreed to the proposed amendments set out in the 
report. 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.31 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


